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Khazar University organized a countrywide simulation on EU response to 

Migration Crisis: Irregular Migration & Return 

On December 13, 2022, the Political Science and Philosophy Department of Khazar 

University organized a countrywide simulation on the meeting of the European 

Council over response of the EU on irregular migration and return. 

Organized within the Erasmus+ Jean Monnet Module, the simulation of the 

European Council meeting was attended by students from 6 Azerbaijani HEIs and 2 

HEIs of foreign countries. 

Previously instructed by the academic coordinators of the Erasmus+ Jean Monnet 

project Dr. Elmar Mustafayev and Zibar Huseynova on the roles and competencies 

of the EU and its institutions, the students were split into the roles of heads of 

states or governments of the member-states, and the President of the European 

Council. The participant students were tasked with studying the position of their 

respective roles from the perspective of their national interest, interests and 

ideology of their ruling party or coalition governments, as well as the common 

European interests. 

During the simulation day, the common work on migration and asylum, saving lives 

at sea and targeting criminal migrant traffickers, inflow of migrants from Southern 

and Eastern borders, distribution of migrants among the member states, and the 

common rules for managing to return irregular migrants were subject of discussion. 

Despite the difficulties to find the common ground on the above-mentioned topics, 

the students simulating the EU summit acknowledged the importance of ensuring 

effective external border control. 

 

Xəzər Universiteti Avropa İttifaqı Şurasının miqrasiya böhranına həsr edilmiş 

görüşünün simulyasiyasını təşkil etmişdir 

2022-ci il dekabrın 13-də Xəzər Universitetinin Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə 

departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə Avropa İttifaqı Şurasının miqrasiya böhranına həsr 

edilmiş simulyasiya oyunu təşkil edilmişdir. 

Erasmus+ Jean Monnet Module layihəsi çərçivəsində baş tutan simulyasiya 

oyunlarında Azərbaycanın 6 müxtəlif ali təhsil müəssisəsində və eləcə də 2 xarici ali 

təhsil müəssisəsində təhsil alan tələbələr iştirak etmişdir. 



Simulyasiya oyunundan öncə Jean Monnet layihəsinin akademik koordinatorları Dr. 

Elmar Mustafayev və Zibər Hüseynova tərəfindən iştirakçılar Avropa İttifaqı və 

institutlarının səlahiyyətləri barəsində təlimatlandırılmış, üzv-dövlətlərin dövlət və 

ya hökumət başçıları və Aİ Şurasının Prezidenti rollarına bölünmüşdür. Eyni 

zamanda, rollara ayrılmış tələbələrin qarşısında müvafiq olaraq təmsil etdikləri 

ölkələrin milli maraqları, hakim siyasi partiya və ya koalisiya hökümətinin siyasi 

ideologiyası, eləcə də ümumavropa maraqlarının dərindən araşdırılması tapşırığı 

qoyulmuşdur. 

Avropa İttifaqı üzv dövlətlərinin dövlət və hökümət başçılarının görüşünü 

simulyasiya edən tələbələr sonda konsensusa gələ bilməsələr də, xarci sərhədlərin 

gücləndirilməsi üzrə davamlı müzakirələrin təşkil edilməsinə dair razılıq əldə 

edilmişdir. 
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